consolidated cash flow statement in relation to the balance of consideration of

HK$2,958 million as the payment will be deferred.

(5) The adjustment is to record the reduction in interest expenses for the payable due to the Vendor as

stated in note 1(ii) as part of the Consideration is financed from the proceeds from the PAH

Subscription as stated in note 4(ii)(a).

(6) The adjustment is to record the reduction in interest expenses for bank borrowings and the related

tax effect as stated in note 2 as such borrowings will subsequently be repaid from the proceeds

from the PAH Subscription as stated in note 4(i).

(7) The adjustment is to record the interest expenses for the loan from IHL as stated in note 4(ii)(a).

— I-88 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Unaudited Unaudited
Pro forma Pro forma

adjustments adjustments
upon completion upon completion

of the Acquisition of the Acquisition
but before and after

completion completion
The Group New Bedford of the PAH of the PAH The Enlarged

for the Properties Ltd Subscription and Subscription and Group
year ended 9-31 the Company’s the Company’s Pro Forma

31 Dec 2005 Mar 2006 New Share Issue Note Subtotal New Share Issue Note Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Turnover 1,320,301 — 1,320,301 1,320,301

Other revenue 5,475 — 5,475 5,475
Depreciation and amortization (1,304 ) — (1,304 ) (1,304 )
Staff costs (51,845 ) — (51,845 ) (51,845 )
Cost of inventories (567,785 ) — (567,785 ) (567,785 )
Fair value changes on

investment properties 505,818 — 505,818 505,818
Other operating expenses (28,955 ) — (2,500 ) 3 (31,455 ) (31,455 )

Profit from operations 1,181,705 — (2,500 ) 1,179,205 — 1,179,205

Finance costs (17,694 ) — (295,680 ) 2 (313,374 ) 185,134 5 (198,031 )
7,000 6

(76,791 ) 7

Share of profits of associated
companies 10,542 — 10,542 10,542

Share of profits of jointly
controlled entities 7,331 — 7,331 7,331

Negative goodwill on acquisition
of subsidiaries 26,482 — 26,482 26,482

Profit before taxation 1,208,366 — (298,180 ) 910,186 115,343 1,025,529

Income tax (144,962 ) — 1,225 2 (143,737 ) (1,225 ) 6 (144,962 )

Profit for the year 1,063,404 — (296,955 ) 766,449 114,118 880,567

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 1,059,153 — (166,840 ) 2 890,460 105,230 5 921,653
(1,853 ) 3 2,754 6

(76,791 ) 7
Minority interests 4,251 — (127,615 ) 2 (124,011 ) 79,904 5 (41,086 )

(647 ) 3 3,021 6

1,063,404 — (296,955 ) 766,449 114,118 880,567

— I-89 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Unaudited Unaudited

Pro forma Pro forma

adjustments adjustments

upon completion upon completion

of the Acquisition of the Acquisition

but before and after

New Bedford completion of the completion of the The Enlarged

The Group Properties Ltd PAH Subscription PAH Subscription Group

as at as at and the Company’s and the Company’s Pro Forma

31 Dec 2005 31 Mar 2006 New Share Issue Note Subtotal New Share Issue Note Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 4,147,630 — 4,147,630 4,147,630

Leasehold land held for own use 265,553 — 265,553 265,553

Other property, plant and equipment 39,503 — 39,503 39,503

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994 16,994

Interest in jointly controlled entities 394,507 — 394,507 394,507

Interest in associated companies 56,568 — 56,568 56,568

Interest in property development — — 8,448,000 1 8,448,000 8,448,000

Investments in securities 65,220 — 65,220 65,220

Loans and advances 55,320 — 55,320 55,320

Deferred tax assets 9,303 — 9,303 9,303

5,050,598 — 8,448,000 13,498,598 — 13,498,598
------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Current assets

Interest in property development 575,298 — 575,298 575,298

Inventories 3,194,826 — 3,194,826 3,194,826

Trade and other receivables 320,440 — 320,440 320,440

Loans and advances 63,523 — 63,523 63,523

Amounts due from jointly

controlled entities 247,192 — 247,192 247,192

Amount due from an associated

company 207 — 207 207

Derivative financial instruments 25,811 — 25,811 25,811

Investments in securities 242,445 — 242,445 242,445

Time deposits (pledged) 38,205 — 38,205 38,205

Cash and cash equivalents 104,706 — 104,706 440,293 4 544,999

4,812,653 — — 4,812,653 440,293 5,252,946
------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

— I-90 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Unaudited Unaudited

Pro forma Pro forma

adjustments adjustments

upon completion upon completion

of the Acquisition of the Acquisition

but before and after

New Bedford completion of the completion of the The Enlarged

The Group Properties Ltd PAH Subscription PAH Subscription Group

as at as at and the Company’s and the Company’s Pro Forma

31 Dec 2005 31 Mar 2006 New Share Issue Note Subtotal New Share Issue Note Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 338,804 — 338,804 338,804

Amount due to a major shareholder 140,791 — 140,791 140,791

Amounts due to minority

shareholders 31,924 — 31,924 31,924
Derivative financial instruments 7,741 — 7,741 7,741
Bank loans 978,413 — 978,413 978,413
Current taxation 44,814 — 44,814 44,814

1,542,487 — — 1,542,487 — 1,542,487------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Net current assets 3,270,166 — — 3,270,166 440,293 4 3,710,459

Total assets less current liabilities 8,320,764 — 8,448,000 16,768,764 440,293 17,209,057------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Non-current liabilities
Loan from ultimate holding company 2,635 — 2,635 2,635
Payable to ultimate holding company — — 8,248,000 1 8,248,000 (5,289,551 ) 4 2,958,449
Loan from immediate holding

company — — — 2,194,040 4 2,194,040
Bank loans 1,663,600 — 200,000 1 1,863,600 (200,000 ) 4 1,663,600
Deferred tax liabilities 667,940 — 667,940 667,940

2,334,175 — 8,448,000 10,782,175 (3,295,511 ) 7,486,664------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

NET ASSETS 5,986,589 — — 5,986,589 3,735,804 9,722,393

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 56,677 — 56,677 11,335 4 68,012
Reserves 5,040,735 — 5,040,735 1,365,958 4 6,406,693

Total equity attributable to the
shareholders of the Company 5,097,412 — — 5,097,412 1,377,293 6,474,705

Minority interests 889,177 — 889,177 2,358,511 4 3,247,688

TOTAL EQUITY 5,986,589 — — 5,986,589 3,735,804 9,722,393

— I-91 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Unaudited Unaudited
Pro forma Pro forma

adjustments adjustments
upon completion upon completion

 of the Acquisition of the Acquisition
but before and after

The Group New Bedford completion of the completion of the The Enlarged
for the Properties Ltd PAH Subscription PAH Subscription Group

year ended 9-31 and the Company’s and the Company’s Pro Forma
31 Dec 2005 Mar 2006 New Share Issue Note Subtotal New Share Issue Note Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

[…]

development 177,727 — 177,727 177,727

Increase in inventories (420,305 ) — (420,305 ) (420,305 )
Increase in trade and other

receivables (99,734 ) — (99,734 ) (99,734 )
Increase in time deposits (pledged) (38,205 ) — (38,205 ) (38,205 )
Decrease in loans and advances 26,149 — 26,149 26,149
Increase in investments in securities (10,589 ) — (10,589 ) (10,589 )
Increase in amounts due from

jointly controlled entities (5,889 ) — (5,889 ) (5,889 )
Increase in amount due from an

associated company (124 ) — (124 ) (124 )
Decrease in trade and other payables (79,571 ) — (79,571 ) (79,571 )
Increase in amounts due to

minority shareholders 49 — 49 49

— I-92 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Unaudited Unaudited
Pro forma Pro forma

adjustments adjustments
upon completion upon completion

 of the Acquisition of the Acquisition
but before and after

The Group New Bedford completion of the completion of the The Enlarged
for the Properties Ltd PAH Subscription PAH Subscription Group

year ended 9-31 and the Company’s and the Company’s Pro Forma
31 Dec 2005 Mar 2006 New Share Issue Note Subtotal New Share Issue Note Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Cash generated from operations 207,154 — (2,500 ) 204,654 — 204,654

Interest received 1,352 — 1,352 1,352
Interest paid (66,902 ) — (7,000 ) 2 (73,902 ) 7,000 6 (66,902 )
Profits tax paid (49,765 ) — 1,225 2 (48,540 ) (1,225 ) 6 (49,765 )
Profits tax refunded 48 — 48 48

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities 91,887 — (8,275 ) 83,612 5,775 89,387

Investing activities

Sale of other fixed assets 35 — 35 35
Additions to fixed assets and

properties (32,772 ) — (32,772 ) (32,772 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries (623,430 ) — (200,000 ) 1 (823,430 ) (5,289,551 ) 4 (6,112,981 )

Net cash used in investing
activities (656,167 ) — (200,000 ) (856,167 ) (5,289,551 ) (6,145,718 )

Financing activities

Net proceeds from share issued — — — 3,735,804 4 3,735,804
Increase in bank loans 800,784 — 200,000 1 1,000,784 (200,000 ) 4 800,784
Decrease in loan from ultimate

holding company (4,884 ) — (4,884 ) (4,884 )
Increase in loan from immediate

holding company — — — 2,194,040 4 2,194,040
Dividend paid (198,036 ) — (198,036 ) (198,036 )
Increase in loan from a

minority shareholder 26,625 — 26,625 26,625

Net cash from financing activities 624,489 — 200,000 824,489 5,729,844 6,554,333

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 60,209 — (8,275 ) 51,934 446,068 498,002

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 44,497 — 44,497 44,497

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December 104,706 — (8,275 ) 96,431 446,068 542,499

— I-93 —

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

(7) MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

The Directors are not aware of any material adverse change in the financial or trading

position or prospects of the Group since 31 December 2005, the date to which the latest

audited financial statements of the Company were made up.

(8) SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The authorised and issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately following completion of the Rights Issue and Capital Increase

were and will be as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Authorised: HK$

[…]

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities on the Enlarged Group is

prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June

2006, extracted from the published interim report of the Group as set out in Appendix I

of this prospectus as if the Investment and the Rights Issue have been completed on 30

June 2006.

The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared to provide information on

the Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Investment and the Rights Issue.

It is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group on the completion of the

Investment and the Rights Issue.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

— II-4 —

Unaudited pro forma Unaudited pro forma
adjustments upon adjustments upon
completion of the completion of the The Enlarged

Investment but Investment and Group
The Group before completion of after completion of pro forma

as at 30 June 2006 the Rights Issue Sub-total the Rights Issue total
HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
— Investment properties 4,220,630 — 4,220,630 — 4,220,630
— Leasehold land held for own use 262,288 — 262,288 — 262,288
— Other property, plant and equipment 38,310 — 38,310 — 38,310

4,521,228 — 4,521,228 — 4,521,228

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994 — 16,994
Interests in property development 8,448,000 — 8,448,000 — 8,448,000
Interest in jointly controlled entities 397,780 — 397,780 — 397,780
Interest in associated companies 12,091 — 12,091 — 12,091
Investments in securities 55,838 — 55,838 — 55,838
Loans and advances 46,025 — 46,025 — 46,025
Deferred tax assets 5,714 — 5,714 — 5,714

13,503,670 — 13,503,670 — 13,503,670

Current assets
Interest in property development 590,280 — 590,280 — 590,280
Inventories 3,922,869 3,465,347 1 7,388,216 — 7,388,216
Trade and other receivables 924,919 — 924,919 — 924,919
Loans and advances 56,124 — 56,124 — 56,124
Amounts due from jointly

controlled entities 252,864 — 252,864 — 252,864
Amount due from an associated company 191 — 191 — 191
Derivative financial instruments 14,118 — 14,118 — 14,118
Investments in securities 201,093 — 201,093 — 201,093
Time deposit (pledged) 345,425 — 345,425 — 345,425
Cash and cash equivalents 322,635 (247,525) 1 76,100 247,525 2 2,226,689

990 1 1,903,064 2

6,630,518 3,218,812 9,849,330 2,150,589 11,999,919

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,087,867 594,060 1 1,681,927 (594,060) 2 1,087,867
Amount due to ultimate holding company 5,435 — 5,435 — 5,435
Amounts due to minority shareholders 33,484 — 33,484 — 33,484
Derivative financial instruments 61,073 — 61,073 — 61,073
Bank loans 887,439 247,525 1 1,134,964 (247,525) 2 887,439
Current taxation 66,348 — 66,348 — 66,348

2,141,646 841,585 2,983,231 (841,585) 2,141,646

Net current assets 4,488,872 2,377,227 6,866,099 2,992,174 9,858,273

Total assets less current liabilities 17,992,542 2,377,227 20,369,769 2,992,174 23,361,943

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

— II-5 —

Unaudited pro forma Unaudited pro forma
adjustments upon adjustments upon
completion of the completion of the The Enlarged

Investment but Investment and Group
The Group before completion of after completion of pro forma

as at 30 June 2006 the Rights Issue Sub-total the Rights Issue total
HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current liabilities
Loan from ultimate holding company 2,742,040 — 2,742,040 (2,256,070) 2 485,970
Amount payable to ultimate

holding company 2,965,677 — 2,965,677 — 2,965,677
Other payables — 2,376,237 1 2,377,227 (10,890) 2 2,366,337

990 1
Bank loans 1,765,200 — 1,765,200 — 1,765,200
Deferred tax liabilities 674,494 — 674,494 — 674,494

8,147,411 2,377,227 10,524,638 (2,266,960) 8,257,678

NET ASSETS 9,845,131 — 9,845,131 5,259,134 15,104,265

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 68,012 — 68,012 38,356 2 106,368
Reserves 6,540,752 — 6,540,752 5,220,778 2 11,761,530

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 6,608,764 — 6,608,764 5,259,134 11,867,898

Minority interests 3,236,367 — 3,236,367 — 3,236,367

TOTAL EQUITY 9,845,131 — 9,845,131 5,259,134 15,104,265

Notes:

1. The adjustment is to record the impact of the Investment.

Pursuant to the agreement entered into on 13 December 2006 between the Company and TBMT

(“the Agreement”):

(i) the Company and TBMT will cooperate to develop a property site located in Tianjin. The

Project Company will be formed in which the Company will hold 90% interest and TBMT

will hold the remaining 10% interest. The initial registered capital of the Project Company

is RMB10 million (equivalent to approximately HK$9.90 million) and will be contributed

as to RMB9 million (equivalent to approximately HK$8.91 million) by the Company and